
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 27 February 2023 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

Interest 

 (Pages 1 - 16)  

2 Evidence session - P-06-1307 The Welsh Government should 

commit to the adoption of the maintenance of new housing 

estates by local authorities 

 (Pages 17 - 22)  

Hefin David MS 

3 New Petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1317 Recognise Teaching Assistants as an important asset to schools 

by raising wage 

 (Pages 23 - 44)  

3.2 P-06-1321 Protect leisure centres and swimming pools from closure during 

the current energy crisis 

 (Pages 45 - 52)  

4 Updates to previous petitions 

   

4.1 P-06-1212 Mark Allen's Law - we want throwline stations around all open 

water sites in Wales 

 (Page 53)  

4.2 P-06-1213 Ban leisure use of Seadoo/jet ski in Cymru. Except in strictly 

controlled designated areas 

 (Pages 54 - 55)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4.3 P-06-1287 Investigate C&V UHB’s refusal to keep north Penarth’s surgery, 

allocating patients to distant GPs 

 (Pages 56 - 63)  

4.4 P-06-1323 We request that the Welsh Government purchase St David’s Hall 

as a national resource for Wales 

 (Pages 64 - 66)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Discussion of Evidence - P-06-1307 The Welsh Government 

should commit to the adoption of the maintenance of new 

housing estates by local authorities 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Commit to the adoption of the 
maintenance of new housing estates 
by local autho
[...]
ional Joint Council for Local Government 
Services (NJC) rates were used for teaching and learning assistants and 
administrative staff. Most also indicated that LEA [local authority] advice 
was the usual method of calculating support staff wages where the NJC 
scales were not used. A slightly different view was offered by the LEAs 
who said that decisions about the wages of staff not employed on NJC 
scales were taken by schools or jointly by schools and LEAs.  

Latest data from the Education Workforce Council shows that the number of 
registered school learning support workers has increased by 27.4 per cent since 
2017 and 10.1 per cent between 2021 to 2022 to 42,585. 

2. Welsh Government action 

On 18 February 2022, Jeremy Miles, Minsiter for Education and welsh Language 
issued a written statement Update on activities to support those assisting 
teaching.  He said that a Task and Finish Group, which included Welsh 
Government, trade unions, local authorities, the Welsh Local Government 
Association, the Education Workforce Council,  teaching assistants and 
headteacher representation, had identified several key areas for attention: 

 Deployment of teaching assistants - a new Teaching Assistant 
Professional Learning Steering Group were to develop further resources 
for leaders and Governors on the deployment of teaching assistants. The 
Minister had also agreed to a comparative research project to look at the 
deployment of teaching assistants in other education systems. 

 Access to training and professional development - Since 2017, the Welsh 
Government and the Regional Consortia have supported the 
development of a Teaching Assistants Learning Pathway to increase the 
number Higher Level Teaching Assistant candidates; provide training for 
all new teaching assistants; and offer opportunities to gain level 2 

Pack Page 24

https://dera.ioe.ac.uk/8808/2/A9R498E_Redacted.pdf
https://dera.ioe.ac.uk/8808/2/A9R498E_Redacted.pdf
https://www.ewc.wales/site/ind
[...]
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

6 February 2023 

Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Ein cyf/Our ref JMEWL/00049/23 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 

Dear Jack, 

Thank you for your letter of 10 January 2023 highlighting the concerns raised by the petition 
P-06-1317 Recognise Teaching Assistants as an important asset to schools by raising

wages.

The Welsh Government recognises and appreciates the hard work and dedication school 
support staff do to improve the lives of our young people in Wales. Teaching Assistants 
(TAs) are a valued and integral part of the school workforce and have an important role as 
part of a high-quality education profession.  

I issued a Written Statement in February 2022 outlining some of the work being undertaken 
over the next 5 years to address workforce issues and access to professional learning to 
support those assisting teaching.  My officials will continue the work underway with our 
partners to make improvements to: 

• deployment of teaching assistants;

• access to training and professional development;

• standardisation of roles; and

• pay, as a longer term consideration for local authorities based on outcomes achieved
above.

This is a really innovative piece of work initiated by government and highlights many of the 
concerns and issues that teaching assistants are facing. 
I am committed to ensuring that Teaching Assistants have access to high-quality professional 
learning as identified through the National Professional Learning Entitlement however, pay 
and conditions for all non-teaching local government staff, including TAs, form part of the 
national pay negotiations for local authority employees. School support staff pay structures 
and policies, including any allocation of supplementary allowances remain the responsibility 

Pack Page 27

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
[...]
eaching Assistant in Welsh Schools 

July 2021 
 

CONTEXT 

 
The School Support Staff Task & Finish Group grew out of the Schools Social 

Partnership Form (SSPF) subgroup which was established to look at the deployment 

of Support Staff during the pandemic.  This paper (July 2021) will focus particularly 

on Teaching Assistants (TAs).  The subgroup’s discussions had expanded to include 

key aspects that have been of concern to school TAs for some considerable time, 

including deployment, professional learning, impact, and effective practice. 
 

These issues had been covered by Welsh Government-commissioned ‘Research into 

the deployment of primary school support staff in Wales’ which reported in 2018. 

Despite the introduction of registration with the Education Workforce Council (EWC) 

and the creation of Professional Standards for school TAs, recent evidence shows 

that the position remains largely the same as when the research was undertaken.  

Furthermore, this paper will not focus on Professional Standards of TAs or HLTAs, 

rather that the consistency of employment and provision for the workforce across 

Wales.    
 

The Terms of Reference for the Task & Finish Group states the following objective: 

 

The aim of the group is to:  

Secure evidence to contribute to a wider agenda in reaching a position where there 

is parity across Wales for TAs in relation to: 

 

• Pay  

• Deployment 

• Access to training & professional development  

• Standardisation of roles’ 

 

The identification of these 4 focus areas reflects the high degree of disparity in 

current arrangements in schools and local authorities throughout Wales. During the 

work of the T&F Group many overlaps between the areas have been apparent and in 

particular it is clear that ‘Standardisation of Roles’ and ‘Pay’ are closely linked.  

Therefore, in the narrative Pay and Standardisation of roles are merged, but 

separate recommendations are identified.  This paper summaries
[...]
efault/files/statistics-and-research/2019-07/research-into-the-deployment-of-primary-school-support-staff_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/statistics-and-research/2019-03/research-into-the-higher-level-teaching-assistant-scheme.pdf
https://www.ucl.ac.uk/ioe/departments-and-centres/centres/international-literacy-centre/role-teaching-classroom-assistants-during-covid-crisis


Submission for Schools Social Partnership Forum (SSPF) 

 

 

Discussion Paper on the Role of Teaching Assistant in Welsh Schools 

July 2021 
 

CONTEXT 

 
The School Support Staff Task & Finish Group grew out of the Schools Social 

Partnership Form (SSPF) subgroup which was established to look at the deployment 

of Support Staff during the pandemic.  This paper (July 2021) will focus particularly 

on Teaching Assistants (TAs).  The subgroup’s discussions had expanded to include 

key aspects that have been of concern to school TAs for some considerable time, 

including deployment, professional learning, impact, and effective practice. 
 

These issues had been covered by Welsh Government-commissioned ‘Research into 

the deployment of primary school support staff in Wales’ which reported in 2018. 

Despite the introduction of registration with the Education Workforce Council (EWC) 

and the creation of Professional Standards for school TAs, recent evidence shows 

that the position remains largely the same as when the research was undertaken.  

Furthermore, this paper will not focus on Professional Standards of TAs or HLTAs, 

rather that the consistency of employment and provision for the workforce across 

Wales.    
 

The Terms of Reference for the Task & Finish Group states the following objective: 

 

The aim of the group is to:  

Secure evidence to contribute to a wider agenda in reaching a position where there 

is parity across Wales for TAs in relation to: 

 

• Pay  

• Deployment 

• Access to training & professional development  

• Standardisation of roles’ 


[...]
in their role. 

 
 

REFERENCES   

Education Workforce Council (EWC) 

Pack Page 53

https://www.ewc.wales/site/index.php/en/


Discussion Paper on Schools TAs 

 

11 
 

Welsh Government: Research into the deployment of primary school TAs in Wales  

Welsh Government: Research into the Higher-Level Teaching Assistant Scheme 

Institute of Education at University College London ‘Unsung Heroes’ Report  

Teachers Union in Wales Survey’s 

Pack Page 54

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/statistics-and-research/2019-07/research-into-the-deployment-of-primary-school-support-staff_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/statistics-and-research/2019-03/research-into-the-higher-level-teaching-assistant-scheme.pdf
https://www.ucl.ac.uk/ioe/departments-and-centres/centres/international-literacy-centre/role-teaching-classroom-assistants-during-covid-crisis


 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1321 Protect leisure centres and 
swimming pools from closure during 
the current energy crisis 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 27 Chwefror 2023 
Petitions Committee | 27 February 2023 

Reference: SR23/4917 7 

Petition Number: P-06-1321 

Petition title: Protect leisure centres and swimming pools from closure during the current 
energy crisis 
Text of petition: Swimming pools and leisure centres across the country are under threat as 
the energy crisis impacts communities across the nation. These facilities provide an essential 
service for the people of Wales, and are vital to the country's wellbeing. 

We, the undersigned, call on the Senedd and Welsh Government to recognise the 
vulnerability of swimming pools by providing a ring-fenced package of financial aid above 
and beyond the Final Local Government Settlement to ensure swimming pools remain open. 

 

More details 

40% of council areas are at risk of losing their leisure centre(s) or seeing reduced services at 
their leisure centre(s) before 31 March 2023
[...]
he current energy crisis, we recognise that it is the UK 
Government who operate the main policy levers to support the sector. We appreciate the Welsh 
Government’s support in calling on the key decision makers in Westminster to include swimming 
pools and leisure centres as ‘intensive’ energy users in the Energy Bill Discount scheme. 
 
The attached document, along with the time taken by the Minister, more than adequately addressed 
the issues raised in the petition text. Since receiving the information from Dawn Bowden MS, we 
have pivoted our campaign message to implore the UK Government to recognise leisure centres 
as vulnerable, and to include them in the Energy Bill Discount scheme alongside facilities such as 
libraries and pubs. 
 
To conclude, we are grateful for the Welsh Government’s support in lobbying the UK Government 
on the issue. Alongside our partners, we will continue to gather insight and data that will showcase 
the stark situation facing pools in Wales, and the huge impact it will have on the health and safety 
of the nation. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
James Candy 
 

Pack Page 51



 
 

Communications Manager, Swim Wales 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 52



P-06-1212 Mark Allen's Law - we want throwline stations around all open 

water sites in Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Leeanne Elizabeth Bartley, having collected a 

total of 11,027 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Mark Allen, aged 18, drowned after jumping into a freezing reservoir on a 

hot day in June 2018. In May 2019 we watched whilst 3 throwlines were 

installed where he died. Mark could have possibly been saved if they were in 

place beforehand. 

 

Additional Information: 

We, Mark's family and friends, feel that it should be law that throwlines like 

those placed where Mark died should be placed in designated places around 

every reservoir, lake, canal etc. Speaking to people who work in water safety, 

e.g. fire services etc., such throwlines have saved many lives. We want to 

save lives and save people from going through the heartbreak and tragedy of 

losing someone they love to drowning. 

 

Plz help us make a positive difference in Marks memory. 

 

Thank you, Mark's family and friends. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Clwyd West  

 North Wales  

Pack Page 53

Agenda Item 4.1



P-06-1213 Ban leisure use of Seadoo/jet ski in Cymru. Except in strictly 

controlled designated areas 

 

This petition was submitted by Richard Jenkins, having collected a total of 

1,432 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Our wildlife and their habitats are already under savage attack from creeping 

civilisation, resource exploitation, pollution and climate change. To allow the 

uncontrolled use of these noisy, dangerous, polluting leisure vehicles, to add 

to that damage is irresponsible! They offer no other service to mankind other 

than a fleeting spasm of excitement. This is both wasteful and irresponsible. 

 

Additional Information: 

There are daily recorded and unrecorded occurrences of disturbance, 

aggression and harm to both other sea users and wildlife. Many instances of 

physical harm and even death to both animals and humans. The recreational 

use of these dangerous high powered vehicle is almost completely 

uncontrolled. They must be banned from all areas excepting possible 

specific small areas set aside for these selfish people to damage themselves 

alone. This may prove too difficult. In that case ban them completely from 

Cymru. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Bridgend 

 South Wales West      

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 4.2



P-06-1213 Ban leisure use of Seadoo/jet ski in Cymru. Except in strictly 

controlled designated areas, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 

10.02.23 

 

Dear Petitions Chair & committee, 

 

Many thanks for giving me the opportunity to comment 

on https://www.gov.uk/government/news/reckless-jet-skiers-to-face-prison-and-unlimited-fines-thanks-to-law
[...]
le of health 

services close to home. 

Successive UHB designs for a Wellbeing Hub at Cogan ignored the poor 

accessibility. Their choice of site discriminated against the elderly and 

mobility limited persons. While declining to help Albert Rd continue, the UHB 

offered funds to GPs in Sully, Penarth and Dinas Powys to expand to take the 

7000 patients. The UHB did not consult on this plan. The overload at 

Stanwell (Penarth Health Care) surgery has worsened the standard of care. 

We believe that there are only 7 GPs for 17 000 patients. The UHB pursuit of 

(newbuild) premises in the wrong place is at fault. 

They could still recognise their error and buy the Albert Surgery from the 

property developer. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Cardiff South and Penarth 

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 56

Agenda Item 4.3



P-06-1287 Investigate C&V UHB’s refusal to keep north Penarth’s surgery, allocating 

patients to distant GPs, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 06.02.22 

 

Deiseb / petition P-06-1287   

UHB defaulting on candour 

We find the story given in the UHB letter is at variance with the documents disclosed under FoI last August and the 

report on them we submitted to the Nov. Petition Committee hearing as comments on the Welsh Minister’s letter 

(PetCttee Response2ElunedMorgan FINAL 01Nov'22).  The UHB’s response apparently disregards those documents, 

which shows disrespect to Committee.  Their letter is inconsistent with the FoI documents, particularly over the 

surgery owners notifying the UHB in August 2021, and saying that the UHB had contracted to pay £31 000 per year 

rent/mortgage.  It shows that Dr Leppik asked the UHB to extend the contract.  Their apparent refusal forced her 

to hand in her own contract with the UHB.      

As well as the UHB contracting £31 000/yr to the surgery owners, documents show the UHB had promised or 

arranged with Dr Leppik to support the GP practice at Albert Road surgery pending
[...]
in part for the 
'equity of access' reason. 

 

Conclusion. The PCT strayed beyond their supporting role and disregarded policies and guidance set by the Welsh 
Government, both over the surgery closure and over deciding our GP services should be at Cogan in the longer 
term.   

The UHB Board needs now to consider what can be done to consult with stakeholders with a view to restoring a 
surgery in north Penarth. The Senedd Petitions Committee is currently progressing a petition to them on this issue.   

 

Sources: 

Primary Care Model for Wales CAB-NW(18-19)02, 2019  

gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-07/cabinet-committee-on-north-wales-paper-06-june-2019.pdf 

NHS Wales Planning Framework for 2019-2023, Sept 2019 

gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-09/nhs-wales-planning-framework-2020-to-2023.pdf 

Workforce Planning in Primary Care Guidance and Resource 
www.nwssp.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/documents/1178/Workforce Planning Guidance and Resource.pdf 

 

 

Pack Page 62



 

Pack Page 63



P-06-1323 We request that the Welsh Government purchase St David’s Hall 

as a national resource for Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Ben Herrington, having collected a total of 

3,575 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

This is a heartfelt plea to prevent the loss of a vital cultural resource to the 

people of Wales; We call upon the Welsh Government to step in. 

 

Additional Information: 

A transfer of management of The National Concert Hall of Wales to a 

commercial organisation would risk this vital and vibrant resource for the 

community and cultural life of Cardiff inevitably leading to impacts on the 

wider creative infrastructure of Wales. 

The venue hosts over 330 performances per year, many of national and 

international profile, attracting attendees from every postcode in Wales as 

well as the highest percentage of English visitors of all Welsh venues. 

It is the only purpose-built orchestral concert hall in the 
[...]
he Welsh Government is aware that very difficult options 
must be explored.  

Cardiff Council is mindful of the status of the building as a multi-purpose cultural venue and 
the need to maintain the integrity of the acoustics in the Hall and has committed to ensuring 
the venue retains it’s place as the National Concert Hall of Wales. If Cardiff Council choose 
to progress the deal with AMG, I would strongly encourage them to reflect this commitment 
in the contractually binding terms, including appropriate safeguards, to ensure the venue’s 
cultural standing in Wales is maintained and protected for years to come. 

With the cost-of-living crisis, spiralling energy costs and the slow recovery from Covid, it is a 
difficult time for theatres and arts venues. Venues are having to explore how they can be 
more resilient and sustainable. However, St David’s Hall, with its exceptional acoustics, has 
a very important role in orchestral and classical music provision in the capital. It also hosts 
many community-based activities across a broad spectrum of interests, abilities and ages, 
and we are keen to understand how such programmes are to be protected or developed in 
any new proposal. 

Cardiff Council has already engaged with the Welsh Government and with the Arts Council 
of Wales (ACW) about the venue’s future. Cardiff Council is also engaging with the buildings 

Pack Page 65

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Dawn.Bowden@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Dawn.Bowden@gov.wales


key stakeholders about their concerns and requirements, should AGM/Live Music take over 
the building’s operation, and I have urged Cardiff Council to continue those discussions.  

The Welsh Government only received a request for funding from Cardiff Council on 22 
December, subsequent to the in-principle agreement from Cardiff Council to progress with 
the proposal to hand over the running of St David’s Hall to AGM/Live Music, which was 
given on 15 December. Any funding request to the Welsh Government would need to be 
considered through the submission of a full business case and with the support of ACW.  

Given the significant level of funding required, the Welsh Government is not in a position to 
pay for the repairs or subsidise the ongoing operation of the building. Any decision on 
funding would require a full five case business model to be submitted. 

Yours sincerely, 

Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog y Celfyddydau a Chwaraeon, a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 

Pack Page 66


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of Interest
	2 Evidence session - P-06-1307 The Welsh Government should commit to the adoption of the maintenance of new housing estates by local authorities
	3.1 P-06-1317 Recognise Teaching Assistants as an important asset to schools by raising wage
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 06 February 2023
	Correspondence from Union Cymru, 31 January 2023
	230131 UNISON Cymru to Committee - Annex 1
	230131 UNISON Cymru to Committee - Annex 3
	230131 UNISON Cymru to Committee - Annex 3


	3.2 P-06-1321 Protect leisure centres and swimming pools from closure during the current energy crisis
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip, 31 January 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 31 January 2023

	4.1 P-06-1212 Mark Allen's Law - we want throwline stations around all open water sites in Wales
	4.2 P-06-1213 Ban leisure use of Seadoo/jet ski in Cymru. Except in strictly controlled designated areas
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 10 February 2023

	4.3 P-06-1287 Investigate C&V UHB’s refusal to keep north Penarth’s surgery, allocating patients to distant GPs
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 06 February 2023

	4.4 P-06-1323 We request that the Welsh Government purchase St David’s Hall as a national resource for Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip, 07 February 202

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: Committee room 3 

Meeting date: Monday, 27 February 2023 

Meeting time: 13. - 14.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13216 

HYBRID 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of Interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Evidence session - P-06-1307 The Welsh Government should commit 

to the adoption of the maintenance of new housing estates by local 

authorities  

The Committee heard evidence from Hefin David MS. Mr David is a campaigner on this 

issue and previously attempted to introduce legislation. 

 

3 New Petitions  

3.1 P-06-1317 Recognise Teaching Assistants as an important asset to schools by 

raising wage  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Welsh Local 

Government Association to ask:  

 their view on how to improve pay and working conditions for TAs; 

 what can they do to encourage local authorities to adopt the new job 

descriptions being developed; 

 what work is specifically happening to ensure TAs have full year contracts rather 

than term-time only: and 

whether they believe that increasing local authority budgets for education and ring-

fencing a % for TA employment would be an effective way of addressing some of the 

challenges. 

 

3.2 P-06-1321 Protect leisure centres and swimming pools from closure during the 

current energy crisis  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that whilst it’s disappointing that 

funding will not be ring-fenced for leisure centres, the petitioner found a recent 

meeting with the Minister helpful and will now focus their ongoing campaign with the 

UK Government. In light of this Members agreed to close the petition and thank the 

petitioner for highlighting this important issue. 



 

 

4 Updates to previous petitions  

4.1 P-06-1212 Mark Allen's Law - we want throwline stations around all open water 

sites in Wales  

The Committee discussed the history of the petition and noted the successful outcome 

of the petition. Members thanked Leeanne Bartley and her family, and all who have 

engaged with this inquiry and agreed to close the petition. 

 

4.6 P-06-1213 Ban leisure use of Seadoo/jet ski in Cymru. Except in strictly 

controlled designated areas  

The Committee considered the petition and in light of the new UK legislation to 

prosecute irresponsible and dangerous watercraft use Members agreed to write to the 

Welsh Government and ask whether they plan to enhance protection for wildlife around 

our coasts. 

 

4.3 P-06-1287 Investigate C&V UHB’s refusal to keep north Penarth’s surgery, 

allocating patients to distant GPs  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to  

write back to Minister for Health and Social Services to seek her views on the questions 

raised in the petitioner’s correspondence. 

 

4.4 P-06-1323 We request that the Welsh Government purchase St David’s Hall as a 

national resource for Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to await the publication of Cardiff 

Council’s consultation on its budget for 2023/24. 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Discussion of Evidence - P-06-1307 The Welsh Government should 

commit to the adoption of the maintenance of new housing estates by 

local authorities  

The Committee considered the evidence and agreed to prepare a scoping paper setting 

out the terms of reference for an inquiry on the issue. 


